

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

WRIT PETITION NO. 614 OF 2003

SHAIKH GULAM NABI SK.HASAN AND ANOTHER
VERSUS
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND OTHERS

...
Advocate for Petitioners : Mr. Pradeep Shahane
AGP for Respondent Nos. 1 and 2 : Mr. A. R. Kale
.....

**CORAM : A. V. NIRGUDE AND
V. K. JADHAV, JJ.**

DATED : 12th OCTOBER, 2015

P.C. :-

1. This petition is pending since the year 2003. No reply is filed by the respondents explaining as to why the petitioners are still kept in service on contract basis. The learned counsel for the petitioners states that even in July, 2015 his clients were given appointment on contract basis for a period of three (03) months. The learned counsel for the petitioners also states on instructions that some similarly placed employees of TRYSEM Centers were regularized and absorbed in Government Service.
2. Issue notice of final disposal to respondent Nos. 3 and 4 returnable on 17.11.2015.
3. The learned AGP is directed to take instructions and file an affidavit explaining his clients' position. The affidavit shall also clarify as to whether the appointments made by Zilla Parishad are connected to any decision taken by the Government of Maharashtra.
4. Stand over to 17.11.2015.

(V. K. JADHAV, J.)

(A. V. NIRGUDE, J.)

vrel/