



(1)

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

**12 WRIT PETITION NO. 5841 OF 2012
WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO. 2761 OF 2024
IN WP/5841/2012**

**TRYSEM AND MINI ITI EMPLOYEES UNION THR MEMBER
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANR**

.....

Mr S. V. Dixit, Advocate for Petitioners
Mrs Kalpalata Patil Bharaswadkar, Addl.GP for Respondents/State

**WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 614 OF 2003**

**SHAIKH GULAM NABI SK.HASAN AND ANR
VERSUS
STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ORS**

.....

Mr Pradeep Shahane, Advocate for Petitioners
Mrs Kalpalata Patil Bharaswadkar, Addl.GP for Respondents/State

.....

**CORAM : KISHORE C. SANT
AND
SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, JJ.**

DATE : 11th MARCH 2026

PER COURT :-

1. On 02/12/2025, this Court accepted the affidavit-in-reply from the Government on the aspect of proposal dated 15/12/2016 for regularization of petitioner. Time was sought three times after that to

(2)

file additional affidavit in respect of whether said proposal was placed before the High Power Committee and decision thereof. However, no affidavit is filed by the respondent/State Government on this aspect. Today again, time is sought.

2. Stand over to 25/03/2026.
3. If no reply is filed by the next date, the concerned officer to remain personally present in this Court on the next date.

[SUSHIL M. GHODESWAR, J.]

[KISHORE C. SANT, J.]

sjk